



AGK

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.3167 OF 2024**

Rajkumar Dattatraya Shedge ... Petitioner  
**V/s.**  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Dipak Shinde for the petitioner.

Mr. S.D. Rayrikar, AGP for respondent Nos.1, 3 &  
4/State.

**CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.**

**DATED : MARCH 12, 2024**

**P.C.:**

- 1.** Out of recoverable dues of ₹25 lakh, the petitioner has deposited ₹19,18,202/-.
- 2.** On perusal of the impugned order, it appears that the Revisional Authority has not considered certificate issued under Section 101 of the Maharashtra Cooperative Societies Act, 1960 on merits.
- 3.** Hence, issue notice to the respondent No.2, returnable on **10 April 2024.**
- 4.** Since the petitioner has deposited ₹20,37,641/- out of ₹25 lakh, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (c) till 10 April 2024.



6-wp3167-2026  
2026:BHC-AS:13926

5. Mr. Rayrikar, learned AGP waives service for respondent Nos.1, 3, & 4/State.

**(AMIT BORKAR, J.)**