



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.3167 OF 2024

Rajkumar Dattatrya Shedge

... Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra through

the District Collector, Pune & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Dipak S. Shinde, *for the Petitioner.*

Ms. A. A. Nadkarni, *AGP for the Respondent Nos.1, 3 & 4-State.*

Mr. Sushant Prabhune, *for Respondent No.2.*

CORAM : SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.

DATE : 15 JANUARY 2025.

P.C. :

1) Mr. Shinde, the learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner would invite my attention to the rojnama in the proceedings before the Assistant Registrar, Co-operative Society, New Administration Office, Baramati-Indapur Road, Baramati in support of his contention that the Petitioner has already shown willingness to settle the loan account under 'One Time Settlement' (OTS). It appears that the rojnama shows that the Recovery Officer of the Petitioner was to take instructions about settlement of the loan account under OTS.



- 2) Accordingly, the learned Counsel for Respondent No.2-Society shall apprise the Court on the next date of hearing about the outcome of the proposal under the OTS Scheme.

- 3) List the Petition High on Board on **4 February 2025**.

[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]