



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.3167 OF 2024

Rajkumar Dattatrya ShedgePetitioner
V/S
State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents

None *for the Petitioner.*

Mr. A.A. Nadkarni, AGP *for Respondent / State.*

Mr. Sushant Prabhune *for Respondent No.2.*

CORAM: SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.
DATE : 04 FEBRUARY 2025.

P.C.:

1. None appears for the Petitioner.
2. The Petition was listed on 3 January 2025 when none appeared for the Petitioner and the Petition was directed to be listed under the caption 'for dismissal' on 15 January 2025.
3. On 15 January 2025, the learned counsel for the Petitioner appeared and shown willingness to settle the loan account under the One Time Settlement Scheme. Accordingly the Petition was directed to be listed today, high on board. The Petition has been called out twice. However none has appeared on behalf of the Petitioner on both the occasions. It appears that the Petitioner



2026:BHC-AS:13926

has lost interest in prosecuting the Petition. Petition is accordingly **dismissed** for want of prosecution.

(SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.)

Digitally signed
by
SUDARSHAN
RAJALINGAM
KATKAM
Date:
2025.02.05
14:35:48 +0530